of $64 million recorded in fiscal 2015 decreased operating margin by 20 basis points. Excluding the effects of the
Pension settlement charge, operating margin for fiscal 2015 increased 20 basis points compared with fiscal 2014.

 Operating income and operating margin for each of the operating groups were as follows:

   Fiscal
   2015 2014

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

  (in millions of U.S. dollars)
Communications, Media & Technology $ 871 14% $ 770 13%
Financial Services 1,079 16 957 15
Health & Public Service 701 13 679 14
Products 1,082 14 992 13
Resources 702 14 902 18
Total $ 4,436 14.3% $ 4,301 14.3%

 _______________
Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.

Operating Income and Operating Margin Excluding Fiscal 2015 Pension Settlement Charge (Non-GAAP)

Fiscal
2015 2014

Operating Income and Operating Margin
 Excluding Pension Settlement Charge

(Non-GAAP)

Operating Income and
 Operating Margin as

Reported (GAAP)
Operating
Income
(GAAP)

Pension
Settlement
Charge (1)

Operating
Income

(Adjusted)

Operating
Margin

(Adjusted)
Operating
Income

Operating
Margin

Increase
(Decrease)

(in millions of U.S. dollars)
Communications, Media &
Technology $ 871 $ 13 $ 884 14% $ 770 13% $ 114
Financial Services 1,079 13 1,093 16 957 15 136
Health & Public Service 701 12 713 13 679 14 34
Products 1,082 16 1,098 14 992 13 106
Resources 702 11 713 14 902 18 (190)
Total $ 4,436 $ 64 $ 4,500 14.5% $ 4,301 14.3% $ 200
_______________
Amounts in table may not total due to rounding.

(1) Represents Pension settlement charge related to lump sum cash payment from plan assets offered to eligible
former employees.

We estimate that the aggregate percentage impact of foreign currency exchange rates on our Operating income
during fiscal 2015 was similar to that disclosed for Net revenue. In addition, during fiscal 2015, each operating group
recorded a portion of the $64 million Pension settlement charge. The commentary below provides insight into other
factors affecting operating group performance and operating margin for fiscal 2015, exclusive of the Pension settlement